

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 2387 of 2021

Pushpendra Katariya **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh and others

17.06.2021	Mrs. Sharmila Singhai, Senior Counsel along with Mr. Kanwaljeet Singh Saini, Counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Siddharth Dubey, Dy. G.A. for the State. Heard Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner's land was enveloped for construction of road however the petitioner's land was not acquired under the <i>Aapsi Sehmati se Bhoomi Kray Niti 2016</i> on the ground that the petitioner do not have a clear title as it was purchased from aboriginal tribe. He further submits that Section 165 of the Land Revenue Code 1959 even otherwise would not be applicable as it is not an agricultural land. It is further submitted that the road has already been constructed. Considering the fact that since the road has already been constructed and the State not being the owner of the land, then to whom the compensation is paid, learned State counsel may enquire and file reply. List the matter in the week commencing 26.07.2021. sd/- (Goutam Bhaduri) Judge
Vishakha	