

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 2387 of 2021****PUSHPENDRA KATARIYA versus STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

22/08/2024	<p>Shri Kanwaljeet Singh Saini, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Shri Sachidanand Yadav, PL for the State.</p> <p>Though this petition has been filed in the year 2021, reply on behalf of the State has not been filed so far. On 8.8.2024, as a last indulgence, a week's time was granted to learned State Counsel to file reply, but in spite of that, the State has not filed its reply.</p> <p>In the circumstances, it is directed that if the reply is not filed within 8 weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order, OIC of the case shall remain in attendance before this Court.</p> <p>Learned State Counsel would submit that after 8.8.2024, a letter has been sent to the concerned</p>

officer but he is not aware whether the concerned officer has received the said letter or not.

Learned State Counsel is directed to communicate the concerned authority about this order by way of e-technology i.e. e-mail etc. to enable the office of the Advocate General to file reply within the aforesaid period.

Sd/-
(Deepak Kumar Tiwari)
Judge